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Re: Louisville Gas aizd Electric Coinparty - 
Gas Sicpplv Clatcse Effective Noveiizber 1, 2009 

Dear Mr. DeRouen: 

Pursuant to tlie provisions of the Company's Gas Supply Clause as authorized 
by tlie Commission, we file lierewitli an original and four copies of the Third 
Revision of Original Sheet No. 85 of L,G&E Tariff PSC Gas No. 7 setting forth 
a Gas Supply Cost Component of 49.129 cents per 100 cubic feet applicable to 
all gas sold during tlie period of November 1, 2009 tlu-ough January 31, 2010. 
In addition, we file herewith a corresponding iiuinber of copies of "Supporting 
Calculations for tlie Gas Supply Clause." 

Also enclosed lierewith is a summary of our gas seivice rates effective for tlie 
period of November 1 , 2009 through January 3 1, 20 10. 

Fui-thermore, we are filing a petition to seek confidentiality with respect to tlie 
names of natural gas suppliers otlienvise sliown 011 Exlibit B-1, Pages 5 of 6 
and 6 of 6. 

This filing represents expected gas costs for tlie tlu-ee-month period November 
1, 2009 tlu-ough January 31, 2010. The Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 
and tlie Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) levels are changed from the 
levels that were implemented on August 1, 2009. These adjustment levels will 
remain in effect from November 1 , 2009 tlu-ougli January 3 1 , 20 10. 

http://www.eon-us.com
mailto:bert.conroy@eon-us.com


Jeff DeRouen, Executive Director 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
September 30,2009 

We respectfully request your acceptance of this ling which we believe is in 
full compliance with the provisions of the LG&E Gas Supply Clause approved 
by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 

Robert M. Conroy G 
Enclosures 



Louisville G a s  and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No. 7, Third Revision of Original Sheet No. 85 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No. 7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 8E 

Adjustment Clause GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

I 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

$0.62628 

(0.14440) 

0.00058 

0.00000 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 0.00883 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) $0.49129 

Date of Issue: September 30,2009 
Date Effective: November I, 2009 
Issued By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice-president, State Regulation and Rates, Louisville, Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in  Case No. dated 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Supporting Calculations For The 

Gas Supply Clause 

2009-00XXX 

For the Period 
November 1,2009 through January 31,2010 



Summary 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Derivation of Gas Supply Component Applicable to 
Service Rendered On and After November 1,2009 

2009-ooxxx 

Gas Supply Cost - See Exhibit A for Detail 
Amount - Description Unit 

Total Expected Gas Supply Cost $ 93,959,837 
Total Expected Customer Deliveries: November 1, 2009 through January 31,201 0 M cf 15,002,877 
Gas Supply Cost Per Mcf $IMcf 6.2628 
Gas Supply Cost Per 100 Cubic Feet $/CCf 62.628 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) - See Exhibit B for Detail 
Amount - Unit Description - 

Current Quarter Actual Adjustment Eff. November 1,2009 (Case No. 2009-00140) $/Ccf (1.521) 
Previous Quarter Actual Adjustment Eff. August 1,2009 (Case No. 2008-00564) $ICcf (2.420) 
2nd Previous Qrt. Actual Adjustment Eff. May I, 2009 (Case No. 2008-00430) (CICCf (3.783) 
3rd Previous Qrt. Actual Adjustment Eff. February 1,2009 (Case No. 2008-00246) (CICcf (6.716) 

Total Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) (t/Ccf (14.440) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) - See Exhibit C for Detail 
Description Unit Amount 

Balance Adjustment Amount $ (86,533) 
Total Expected Customer Deliveries: November 1, 2009 through January 31,2010 M cf 15,002,877 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) Per Mcf $/Mcf 0.0058 
0.058 .- Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) Per 100 Cubic Feet $/Ccf 

Refund Factors (RF) - See Exhibit D for Detail 
Description Unit Amount -.- 

Refund Factor Effective: (CICcf 0.000 
Total Refund Factors Per 100 Cubic Feet $/CCf 0.000 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) - See Exhibit E for Detail .- 
Description Unit Amount 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) (CICCf 0.883 
Total of PBRRC Factors Per 100 Cubic Feet (CICcf 0.883 

Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC) Effective November 1,2009 through January 31,2010 
Description Unit Amount- 

Gas Supply Cost $ICcf 62.628 
Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) (ClCcf (1 4.440) 
Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) (CICcf 0.058 

Perfomance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) $ICCf 0.883 
Total Gas Supply Costomponent (GSCC) (ClCcf 49.129 

Refund Factors (RF) $ICcf 0.000 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Calculation of Gas Supply Costs 

For The Three-Month Period From November 1,2009 through January 31,2010 

Total 
November December January Novo9 thru Jan10 

Expected Gas Supply Transported Under Texas' No-Notice Service 797,992 1,685,270 1,271,102 3,754,364 
Expected Gas Supply Transported Under Texas' Rate FT 300,000 310,000 310,000 920,000 

Expected Gas Supply Transported Under Tenn *s Rate FT-A (Zone 0) i ,zoo,ooa 1,240,000 1,240,000 3,680,000 

Total MMBtu Purchased 2,297,992 3,235,270 2,821,102 8,354,364 

Plus Withdrawals from Texas Gas' NNS Storage Service 636,000 579,700 709,900 1,925,600 

Expected Gas Supply Transported Under Texas' Rate STF 0 0 0 0 

Expected Gas Supply Transported Under Tenn 's Rate FT-A (Zone 1 )  0 0 0 0 

Less, Injections into Texas Gas' NNS Storage Service 

(excluding transportation volumes under LG&E Rate TS) 
Expected Monthly Deliveries from TGTRGPL to LG&E 

M cf 
Total PurchasezMcf 

Plus. Withdrawals from Texas Gas' NNS Storage Service 
Less. Injections Texas Gas' NNS Storage Service 

(excluding transportation volumes under LG&E Rate TS) 
Expected Monthly Deliveries from TGTKGPL to LG&E 

0 0 0 0 
2,933,992 3,814,970 3,531,002 10,279,964 

2,241,943 3,156,361 2,752,295 
620,488 565,561 692,58 5 

0 0 0 
2,862,431 3,721,922 3,444,880 

Plus. Customer Transportation Volumes under Rate TS 10,005 16,380 20.038 
3,738,302 3,464,918 Total Expected Monthly Deliveries from TGTRGPL to LG&E (Line 13 + Line 14) 2,872,436 

Less. Purchases for Depts Other Than Gas Dept 
Less: Purchases Injected into LG&E's Underground Storage 

Mcf Purchases Expensed during Month (Line 13 - Line 16 - Line 17) 

LG&E's Storage Inventory - Beginning of Month 

LG&E's Storage Inventory - Including Injections 
Plus: Storage Injections into LG&E's Underground Storage (Line 17) 

Less: Storage Withdrawals from LG&E's Underground Storage 
Less: Storage Losses 

LG&E's Storage lnvenlory -End of Month 

Mcf of Gas Supply Expensed during Month (Line 18 + Line 22 + Line 23) 

c o s t  - 
Total Demand Cost - Including Transportation (Line 15 x Line 48) 

Less: Demand Cos1 Recovered thru Rate TS (Line 14 x Line 48) 
Demand Cost - Net of Demand Costs Recovered thru LG&E Rate TS 
Commodity Costs -Gas Supply Under NNS (Line 1 x Line 49) 
Commodity Costs - Gas Supply Under Rate FT (Line 2 x Line 50) 
Commodity Costs - Gas Supply Under Rate STF (Line 3 x Line 51) 
Commodity Costs - Gas Supply Under Rate FT-A Zone 0 (Line 4 x Line 52) 
Commodity Costs - Gas Supply Under Rate FT-AZone 1 (Line 5 x Line 53) 
Total Purchased Gas Cost 

Plus: Withdrawals from NNS Storage (Line 7 x Line 49) 
Less: Purchases Injected into NNS Storage (Line 8 x Line 49) 

Less. Purchases for Depts Other Than Gas Dept (Line 16 x Line 54) 
Less: Purchases Injected into LG&E's Storage (Line 17 x Line 54) 

Total Cost of Gas Delivered to LG&E 

Pipeline Deliveries Expensed During Month 

LG&E's Storage Inventory - Beginning of Month 

LG&E's Storage Inventory - Including Injections 
Plus. LG&E Storage Injections (Line 39 above) 

Less. LG&E Storage Withdrawals (Line 22 x Line 55) 
Less. LG&E Storage Losses (Line 23 x Line 55) 

LG&E's Storage Inventory -End of Month 

Gas Supply Expenses (Line 40 + Line 44 + Line 45) 

Unit Cost 
12-Month Average Demand Cost -per Mcf (see Page 2) 
Commodity Cost (per MMBtu) under Texas Gas's No-Notice Service 
Commodity Cost (per MMBtu) under Texas Gas's Rate FT 
Commodity Cost (per MMBtu) under Taxs Gas's Rate STF 
Commodily Cost (per MMBtu) underTenn Gas's Rate FT-A (Zone 0) 
Commodity Cost (per MMBtu) underTenn Gas's Rate FT-A (Zone 1) 
Average Cost of Deliveries (Line 37 /Line 13) 
Average Cost of Inventory - Including Injections (Line 43 / Line 21) 

Gas S o ~ p l v  Cost 
Total Expected Mcf Deliveries (Sales) to Customers 

(November 1,2009 through January 31,2010) 

Current Gas Supply Cost (Line 47 /Line 56) 

149 6,397 185 
250,906 0 0 

2,611,376 3,715,525 3,444,695 

14,290,001 13,720,001 11,590,001 
2 50,906 0 0 

14,540,907 13,720,001 11,590,001 
770.000 2.079.943 3.023.875 . .  . .  
50,906 50,057 46,125 

13,720,001 I 1,590,001 8,520,aoi 

3,432,282 5,845,525 6,514,695 

9,77 1,596 

5,873,818 
147,088 

15,792,502 

$2,795,455 $3.638. 1 16 $3,372.058 
9,737 15,941 19,501 

$2.785.718 $3,622,175 $3,352,557 
4,004,404 9,717,772 7,682,668 
1,448,700 1,721,988 1,805,533 

0 0 0 
5,509,800 6,612,672 6,953,920 

0 0 0 
$13,748,622 $21,674,607 $19,794,678 $5521 7,907 

3,191,512 3,342,724 4,290,707 10,824,943 
0 0 0 0 

$16,940,134 $25,017,331 $24,085,385 $66,042,8 50 
882 42,998 1,293 45,173 

1,484,887 0 0 1,484,887 
$15,454,365 $24,974,333 $24,084,092 $64,512,790 

$69,632,317 $67,102,317 $56,684,913 
1,484,887 0 0 

$71,117,204 $67,102,317 $56,684,913 
3,765,9 16 10,172,585 14,789,168 $28,727,669 

248,97 1 244,819 225,588 719,378 
$67,102,317 $56,684,913 $41,670,157 

$19,469,252 $35,391,737 $39,098,848 $93,959,837 

$0 9732 
$50181 
$4 8290 
$5 3338 
$4 5915 
$4 9674 
$59181 
$4 8908 

$0 9732 
$5 7663 
$5 5548 
$6 0596 
$5 3328 
$57018 
$6 7216 
$4 8908 

$0 9732 

$5 8243 
$6 3291 
$5 6080 
$5 9745 
$6 9916 
$4 8908 

$6 0441 

15,002,877 Mcf 

$6.2628 /Mcf 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Calculation Of The Average Demand Cost Per Mcf Applicable To 

For The Three-Month Period From November I ,  2009 through January 31,2010 

Demand Billings: 
Texas Gas No-Notice Service (Rate NNS) Monthly Demand Charge ( $12.7104 x 119,913 MMBtu) x 12 
Texas Gas Firm Transportation (Rate FT) Monthly Demand Charge ( $59992 x 10,000 MMBtu) x 12 
Texas Gas Firm Transportation (Rate STF) Monthly Demand Charge ( $62178 x 10,542 MMBtu) x 12 
Tenn. Gas Firm Transportation (Rate FT-A, 0-2) Monthly Demand Charge ( $6.4640 x 40,000 MMBtu ) x 12 
Tenn. Gas Firm Transportation (Rate FT-A, 1-2) Monthly Demand Charge ( $6 4640 x 11,000 MMBtu ) x 12 
Long-Term Firm Contracts with Suppliers (Annualized) 

ANNUAL DEMAND COSTS 

Expected Annual Deliveries from Pipeline Transporters 
(Including Transportation Under Rate TS) - MMBtu 

Expected Annual Deliveries from Pipeline Transporters 
(Including Transportation Under Rate TS) - M cf 

AVERAGE DEMAND COST PER MCF 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component Applicable to Billings 
Under LG&E's Gas Transportation ServicelStandby - Rate TS 
For The Three-Month Period From November 1.2009 throuqh January 31,2010 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component per Mcf 

Refund Factor for Demand Portion of 
Texas Gas Refund (see Exhibit D) 

Performance Based Rate Recovery 
Component (see Exhibit E) 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component per Mcf - Applicable to Rate TS Transportation 

$0.9732 

0 0000 

0.0217 

0.9949 

$18,289,706 
719,904 
786,577 

3,102,720 
853,248 

9,733,805 

$33,485,960 

35,267,427 

34,407,246 

0.9732 

Daily Demand Charge Component of Utilization Charge For Dally Imbalances under Rates FT and PS-FT 

Design Day Requirements (in Mcf) 487,858 

(Annual Demand Costs I Design Day Requirements / 365 Days) - 100% Load Factor Rate $0.1881 
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LOUISVIL,LE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Gas Supply Clause: 2008-OOXXX 

Gas Supply Cost Effective November 1 , 2009 

L,G&E is served by Texas Gas Transmission, L,LC (“TGT”) pursuant to the terms of 
transportation agreements under Rates NNS-4, FT-4, and STF-4, and by Tennessee Gas Pipeline 
Company (“TGPL”) pursuant to the terms of a transportation agreement under Rate FT-A-2. 

Texas Gas Transmission, LLC 

On August 28, 2009, TGT submitted tariff sheets to the FERC in Docket No. RP09-962 to 
implement a new ACA Unit Charge of $0.0019/MMBtu. The tariffed rates otherwise applicable 
to LG&E remain unaltered from those set forth in FERC Docket RP08-392. That docket 
reflected a tariff reorganization by TGT and a restatement of rates previously in effect and 
approved by FERC. 

Texas Gas’s No-Notice Service (NNS-4) 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A-l(a), Page 1, is the tariff sheet for No-Notice Service under Rate 
NNS-4 which will be applicable on and after November 1, 2009, and will become effective 
October 1, 2009. The rates absent any discounts negotiated by LG&E would be as follows: (a) a 
daily demand charge of $0.4190/MMBtu (or an equivalent monthly demand charge of 
$12.7446/MMBtu) and (b) a commodity charge of $0.0633/MMBtu. 

However, LG&E has negotiated discounts that result in a monthly demand charge applicable to 
LG&E of $12.7 104/MMBtu and a volumetric throughput charge (“commodity charge”) 
applicable to LG&E of $0.0607/MMBtu. 

Texas Gas’s Firm Transportation Service (FT-4) 

On August 28, 2009, TGT submitted tariff sheets to the FERC in Docket No. RP09-962 to 
implement a new ACA Unit Charge of $0.0019/MMBtu. The tariffed rates otherwise applicable 
to LG&E remain unaltered from those set forth in FERC Docket No. RPO8-392. That docket 
reflected a tariff reorganization by TGT and a restatement of rates previously in effect and 
approved by FERC. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A-l(a), Pages 2 and 3, are the tariff sheets for transportation service 
under Rate FT-4 applicable on and after November 1, 2009. Page 2 contains the tariff sheet 
which sets forth the TGT daily demand charges which became effective September 15, 2008. 
Page 3 contains the tariff sheet which sets forth the commodity charges which became effective 
October 1, 2009. The rates absent the discounts negotiated by LG&E would be as follows: (a) a 
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daily demand charge of $0.3142/MMBtu (or an equivalent monthly demand charge of 
$9.5569/MMBtu) and (b) a commodity charge of $0.0547/MMBtu. 

However, LG&E has negotiated discounts that result in a montlily demand charge applicable to 
LG&E of $5.9992/MMBtu and an annual volumetric throughput charge (“commodity charge”) 
applicable to LG&E of $0.0200/MMBtu. 

Texas Gas’s Short-Term Firm Service (STF-4) 

On August 28, 2009, TGT submitted tariff sheets to the FERC in Docket No, RPO9-962 to 
implement a new ACA Unit Charge of $0.001 9/MMBtu. The tariffed rates otherwise applicable 
to LG&E remain unaltered from those set forth in FERC Docket No. RPO8-392. That docket 
reflected a tariff reorganization by TGT and a restatement of rates previously in effect and 
approved by FERC. 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 (a), Page 4, is the sheet for Short-Term Firm Service under Rate 
STF-4 which will be applicable on and after November 1, 2009, and which became effective 
September 15, 2008. The rates absent the discounts negotiated by LG&E would be as follows: 
(a) For the winter season, a daily demand charge of $ $0.4701/MMRtu (or an equivalent monthly 
demand charge of $14.2989/MMBtu) and (b) a commodity charge of $0.0547iMMRtu, and for 
the summer season, (a) a demand charge of $0.2042/MMBtu (or an equivalent monthly demand 
charge of $6.2111/MMBtu) and (b) a commodity charge of $0.0547. The rates applicable to 
LG&E are as follows: a weighted-average monthly demand charge of $6.2178/MMBtu; a winter 
season commodity-only rate of $0.5248iMMBtu and a summer season commodity rate of 
$0.0547/MMBtu. 

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company 

On August 31, 2009, TGPL filed tariff sheets at the FERC in Docket No. RP09-1000 to 
implement a new ACA TJnit Charge of $0.0019/MMRtu. The rates otherwise applicable to 
LG&E remain unchanged from those previously in effect and approved by FERC. 

TGPL’ s Firm Transportation Service (FT-A-2) 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 (a), Pages 5 and 6, are the tariff sheets for transportation service 
under Rate FT-4 applicable on and aAer November 1, 2009. Page 5 contains the tariff sheet 
which sets forth the monthly demand charges effective July 1, 2008. Page 6 contains the tariff 
sheet which sets forth the commodity charges effective October 1, 2009. The rates absent the 
discounts negotiated by LG&E would be as follows for deliveries from Zone 0 to Zone 2: (a) a 
daily demand charge of $0.2979/MMBtu (or an equivalent monthly demand charge of 
$9.06/MMBtu) and (b) a commodity charge of $0.0899/MMBtu. The rates absent the discounts 
negotiated by LG&E would be as follows for delivers from Zone 1 to Zone 2: (a) a daily demand 
charge of $0.2505/MMBtu (or an equivalent monthly demand charge of $7.62/MMBtu) and (b) a 
commodity charge of $0.0795/MMBtu. 
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However, LG&E has negotiated discounts that result in a monthly demand charge applicable to 
LG&E of $6.4640/MMBtu and a volumetric throughput charge (“commodity charge”) applicable 
to LG&E of $0.0175/MMRtuy irrespective of the zone of receipt. 

Gas Supplv Costs 

The New York Mercantile Exchange (“NYMEX”) natural gas futures prices as of September 28, 
2009, are $4.830/MMBtu for November, $5.588/MMBtu for December, and $5.859/MMBtu for 
January. The average of the NYMEX close and the six preceding trading days has been used as 
a general price indicator. 

The wholesale natural gas market is not price-regulated and is subject to the forces of supply and 
demand, as well as psychological factors that can affect the market. Among the forces that are 
presumably affecting the price of natural gas are: 

National gas storage inventories are about 17% higher than at the same time last year‘; 
Although the price of oil (currently about $67 per barrel) has increased from the lows of 
about $31 per barrel observed earlier in late December 2008, natural gas prices have not 
followed; 
The demand for natural gas in the industrial sector has decreased as a result of the current 
economic downturn, but an economic upturn could increase industrial demand and 
natural gas prices with it; 
A weakening dollar could cause investors to increase their position in commodities and 
thereby increase the price of natural gas; 
Weakness in T.T.S. gas prices relative to those in Europe has stemmed an expected flood 
of liquefied natural gas imports to the TJ.S., with only modest growth in LNG receipts 
expected for the remainder of this year; 
New domestic supplies from unconventional shale gas plays are coming on line; 
New pipeline infrastructure is bringing new natural gas supplies to market; 

The weekly gas storage survey issued by the Energy Information Administration (“EIA”) for 
the week ending September 18, 2009, indicated that storage inventory levels were higher than 
last year’s levels. Storage inventories across the nation are 509 Bcf (3,525 Bcf - 3,016 Bcf), or 
17%, higher this year than the same period one year ago. Last year at this time, 3,016 Bcf was 
held in storage, while this year 3,525 Bcf is held in storage. Storage inventories across the nation 
are 485 Bcf (3,525 Bcf - 3,040 Bcf), or 16%, higher this year than the five-year average. On 
average for the last five years at this time, 3,040 Bcf was held in storage. Higher storage 
inventory levels and the lack of demand for natural gas tend to drive natural gas prices lower. 
Conversely, lower storage levels, interruptions of gas supply, or increases in demand for natural 
gas tend to cause increases in the expected price of natural gas. 
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The impact on natural gas supply of the expected decline in natural gas drilling for this 
year is uncertain, as is potential for increased demand for natural gas by gas-fired electric 
generators owing to the lower price of natural gas when compared to alternate fuel costs. 

During the three-month period under review, November 1, 2009 through January 31, 2010, 
LG&E estimates that its total purchases will be 10,279,964 MMBtu. LG&E expects that 
5,679,964 MMBtu will be met with deliveries from TGT’s pipeline service under Rate NNS 
(3,754,364 MMBtu in pipeline deliveries plus 1,925,600 MMBtu in net storage withdrawals); 
920,000 MMBtu will be met from deliveries under TGT’s pipeline service under Rate FT; 0 
MMBtu will be met from deliveries under TGT’s pipeline service under Rate STF; 3,680,000 
MMBtu will be met from deliveries under TGPL’s pipeline service under Rate FT-A from Zone 
0; 0 MMBtu will be met from deliveries under TGPL’s pipeline service under Rate FT-A from 
Zone 1. 

The average commodity cost of gas purchased from gas suppliers by LG&E and delivered to 
TGT under the NNS service is expected to be $4.6580 per MMBtu in November 2009, $5.3610 
in December 2009, and $5.6220 in January 2010. The average commodity cost of gas purchased 
from gas suppliers by LG&E and delivered to TGT under the FT service is expected to be 
$4.6580 per MMBtu in November 2009, $5.3610 in December 2009, and $5.6220 in January 
20 10. The average commodity cost of gas purchased from gas suppliers by LG&E and delivered 
to TGT under the STF service is expected to be $4.6580 per MMBtu in November 2009, $5.3610 
in December 2009, and $5.6220 in January 2010. The average commodity cost of gas purchased 
from gas suppliers by LG&E and delivered to TGPL under Rate FT-A from its Zone 0 is 
expected to be $4.3380 per MMBtu in November 2009, $5.0410 in December 2009, and $5.3020 
in January 2010, and the average commodity cost of gas purchased from gas suppliers by LG&E 
and delivered to TGPL from its Zone 1 is expected to be $4.7380 per MMBtu in November 
2009, $5.4410 in December 2009, and $5.7020 in January 2010. 

Set forth below are the commodity casts as delivered to LG&E after giving effect to TGT’s and 
TGPL’s commodity charges for transporting the gas under Rates NNS, FT, STF, and FT-A and 
the applicable retention percentages: 

RATE NNS 
SYSTEM SIJPPL,Y PTJRCHASE PRICE PER MMBT1.J 

UNDER _TEXAS GAS’S NO-NOTICE SERVICE R . A a  

ESTIMATED TOTAL 
PRICE AS RATE NNS ESTIMATED 

DELIVERED RETENTION TRANSPORT DELIVERED 
TO TEXAS GAS /TO ZONE 4) CHARGE PRICE 

Nov 2009 $4.6580 6.04% $0.0607 $5.0181 
Dec $5.3610 6.04% $0.0607 $5.7663 
Jan 2010 $5.6220 6.04% $0.0607 $6.0441 
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RATE FT 
SYSTEM SUPPLY PURCHASE PRICE PER MMBTU 

UNDER TEXAS GAS’S FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE 

ESTIMATED 
PRICE AS RETENTION RATE FT 

DELIVERED (ZONE SL, TRANSPORT 
TO TEXAS GAS TO 4) CHARGE 

Nov 2009 $4.6580 3.14% $0.0200 
Dec $5.3610 3.14% $0.0200 
Jan 2010 $5.6220 3.14% $0.0200 

RATE STF 
SYSTEM SUPPLY PTJRCHASE PRICE PER MMBTU 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE 
TJNDER TEXAS GAS’S SHORT-TERM FIRM 

ESTIMATED 
PRICE AS RETENTION RATE STF 

DELIVERED (ZONE SL TRANSPORT 
TO TEXAS GAS TO 4) CHARGE 

Nov 2009 $4.6580 3.14% $0.5248 
Dec $5.3610 3.14% $0.5248 
Jan 2010 $5.6220 3.14% $0.5248 

RATE FT-A 
SYSTEM SUPPLY PURCHASE PRICE PER MMBTU 

TJNDER TENNESSEE GAS’S FIRM 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE 

ESTIMATED 

DELIVERED RETENTION TRANSPORT 
PRICE AS RATE FT-A 

TO TENN. GAS (TO ZONE 21 CHARGE 

Zone 0 

Nov 2009 $4.3380 5.16% $0.01 75 
Dec $5.0410 5.16% $0.01 75 
Jan 2010 $5.3020 5.16% $0.0175 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 
DELIVERED 

PRICE 

$4.8290 
$5.5548 
$5.8243 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 
DELIVERED 

PRICE 

$5.3338 
$6.0596 
$6.329 1 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 
DELIVERED 

PRICE 

$4.5915 
$5.3328 
$5.6080 
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Zone 1 

Nov 2009 $4.7380 4.28% $0.01 75 $4.9674 
Dec $5.4410 4.28% $0.01 75 $5.701 8 
Jan 2010 $5.7020 4.28% $0.0175 $5.9745 

The annual demand billings covering the 12 months from November 1, 2009 through October 
31, 2010, for the firm contracts with natural gas suppliers are currently expected to be 
$9,73 3,805. 

Rate FT and Rate PS-FT 

The demand-related supply costs applicable to the Daily TJtilization Charge under Rates FT and 
PS-FT applicable during the three-nionth period of November 1 , 2009 through January 3 1,20 10 
are set forth on Exhibit A, Page 2. 

Any revenue collected from the application of these charges will flow directly into the Gas 
Supply Cost Actual Adjustment (“GCAA”) in future Gas Supply Clause filings. Therefore, the 
revenue collected through application of these charges will reduce the total Gas Supply Cost 
Component (“GSCC”) charged to LG&E’s sales customers. 



Exhibit A-l(a) 
Page B of6  

Texas Gas Transmission, LIJC 
FERC Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Second Revised Sheet No. 26 
Supexseding 

First Revised Sheet No. 26 

Zone SL 
Daily Demand 
Commodi ty 
Overrun 

Daily Demand 
Commodity 
Overrun 

Daily Demand 
Commodity 
Overrun 

Daily Demand 
Commodity 
Overrun 

Daily Demand 
Commodi ty 
Overrun 

Zone 1 

Zone 2 

Zone 3 

Zone 4 

Currently Effective Maximum Transportation Rates ( $  
For Service Under Rate Schedule NNS 

Base Tariff FERC 
Rates ACA 
(1) (2) 

0.1800 
0.0253 
0.2053 

0.2782 
0.0431 
0.3213 

0.3088 
0.0460 
0.3548 

0.3543 
0.0490 
0.4033 

0.4190 
0.0614 
0 4804 

0 "  0019 
0.0019 

0.0019 
0.0019 

0.0019 
0.0019 

0.0019 
0.0019 

0 I 0019 
0. 001.9 

per MMBtu) 

Currently 
Effective 
Rates 
(3 1 

0.1.800 
0.0272 
0.2072 

0.2782 
0.0450 
0.3232 

0.3088 
0.0479 
0.3567 

0.3543 
0.0509 
0.4052 

0.4190 
0 I 0633 
0 I 4823 

Minimum Rate: Demand $-0-; Commodity - Zone SL 0.0163 
Zone 1 0.0186 
Zone 2 0.0223 
Zone 3 0.0262 
Zone 4 0.0308 

Notes : 

- The maximum reservation charge component of the maximum firm volumetric capacity release rate 
shall be the applicable maximum daily demand rate herein pursuant to Section 16 of the General 
Terms and Conditions. 

- For receipts from Enterprise Texas Pipeline, L.P./Texas Eastern Transmission, LP interconnect 
near Beckville, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental transportation charge of: 

Daily Demand 
Commodity 
Overrun 

$0.0621 
$0 I 0155 
$0.0776 

This receipt point is available to those customers agreeing to pay the incremental rate(s) 
applicable to such point and is not available for  pooling under Rate Schedule TAPS. 

- For receipts from Duke Field Services' Carthage Plant/Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, 
Enbridge Pipelines, L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Energy Transfer Company/Gulf South 
Pipeline Company, LP, and Enterprise Texas Pipeline L.P. /Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP 
interconnects in Panola County, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental transportation charge 
of: 

Daily Demand 
Commodi ty 
Over run 

$0.1288 
$0.0068 
$0 1356 

These receipt points are available to those customers agreeing to pay the incremental rate ( 6 )  

applicable to such points and are not available for pooling under Rate Schedule TAPS. 

Issued by: J. Kyle Stephens, VP, R.egulatory Affairs and Rates 
Issued on: August 28, 2009 Effective an: October 1, 2009 
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Texas Gas Transmission, LLC 
FERC Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Substitute Original Sheet; No. 2 1  

Currently Effective Maximum Daily Demand Rates ( $  per MMBtu) 
For Service Under Rate Schedule FT 

Cur rent ly 
Effective 
Rates [ll 

Sb-Sb 
SL- 1 
SL-2 
Sb-3 
SL-4 
1-1 
1-2 
1-3 
1-4 
2-2 
2-3 
2-4 
3 - 3  
3 -4 
4 -4 

0.0794 
0.1552 
0.2120 
0.2494 
0.3142 
0.1252 
0.1820 
0.2194 
0.2842 
0.1332 
0.1705 
0.2334 
0.1181 
0.1810 
0.1374 

Minimum Rates: Demand $-0- 

Backhaul rates equal fronthaul rates to zone of delivery. 

[ l l  Currently Effective Rates are equal to the Base Tariff Rates. 

Notes: 

- The maximum reservation charge component of the maximum firm volumetric capacity release 
rate shall be the applicable maximum daily demand rate herein pursuant to Section 16 of 
the General Terms and Conditions. 

- For receipts from Enterprise Texas Pipeline, L.P./Texas Eastern Transmission, LP 
interconnect near Beckville, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental Daily Demand 
charge of $0.0621. This receipt point is available to those customers agreeing to pay 
the incremental rate(s) applicable to such point and is not available for pooling 
under Rate Schedule TAPS. 

- For receipts from Duke Field Services' Carthage Plant/Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, 
Enbridge Pipelines, L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Energy Transfer Company/Gulf 
South Pipeline Company, LP, and Enterprise Texas Pipeline L.P./GuZf South Pipeline 
Company, LP interconnects in Panola County, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental 
Daily Demand charge of $0.1288. 
agreeing to pay the incremental rate(s) applicable to such points and are not available 
for pooling under Rate Schedule TAPS. 

These receipt points are available to those customers 

Issued by: J. Kyle Stephens, VP, Regulatory Affairs and Rates 
Issued on: October 14, 2008 Effective on: September 15, 2008 
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Texas Gas Transmission, LLC 
FERC Gas Tariff Second Revised Sheet No. 2 2  
Third Revised Volume No. 1 Supers edi ng 

First, Revised Sheet No. 2 2  

Currently Effective Maximum Commodity Rates ( $  per MMBtu) 
For Service Under Rate Schedule FT 

SL-SL 
SI,-1 
SL-2 
SL-3 
SL-4 
1-1 
1-2 
1-3 
1-4 
2-2 
2-3 
2-4 
3-3 
3 -4 
4-4 

Base Tariff 
Rates 
(1) 

0.0104 
0.0355 
0 "  0399 
0.0445 
0.0528 
0.0337 
0.0385 
0.0422 
0.0508 
0.0323 
0,0360 
0.0446 
0,0312 
0.0398 
0,0360 

FERC 
ACA 
(2) 

0.0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 
0 "0019 
0.0019 
0 I 0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 
0.0019 
0 ~ 0019 

Currently 
Effective 
Rates 

( 3 )  

0.0123 
0.0374 
0.0418 
0.0464 
0.0547 
0.0356 
0.0404 
0.0441 
0.0527 
0.0342 
0.0379 
0.0465 
0.0331 
0.0417 
0.0379 

I I Minimum Rates: Commodity minimum base rates are presented on Sheet 32. 

Backhaul rates equal fronthaul rates to zone of delivery. 

Notes: 

- For receipts from Enterprise Texas Pipeline, L.P. /Texas Eastern Transmission, LP interconnect 
near Beckville, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental Commodity charge of $0.0155. This 
receipt point is available to those customers agreeing to pay the incremental rate(s) 
applicable to such point and is not available for pooling under Rate Schedule TAPS. 

- For receipts from Duke Field Services' Carthage Plant/Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, 
Enbridge Pipelines, L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Energy Transfer Company/Gulf South 
Pipeline Company, LP, and Enterprise Texas Pipeline L.P. /Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP 
interconnects in Panola County, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental Commodity charge of 
$0.0068. These receipt points are available to those customers agreeing to pay the 
incremental rate(s) applicable to such points and are not available for pooling under Rate 
Schedule TAPS. 

Issued by: J. Kyle Stephens, VP, Regulatory Affairs and Rates 
Issued on: August 2 8 ,  2 0 0 9  Effective on: October 1, 2009 
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Texas Gas Transmission, bbcl 
FERC Gas Tariff 
Third Revised Volume No. 1 

Substitute Original Sheet No. 24 

Currently Effective Maximum Transportation Rates ( $  per MMBtu) 
For Service under Rate Schedule STF 

Peak (Winter) -Demand 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ^ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ _ _ _ -  

Currently 
Effective 
Rates 111 

- - I - - - - 
SL-SL 0 . 1 1 8 8  
SL-1 0 . 2 3 2 2  
SL-2 0 . 3 1 7 2  
SL-3 0 . 3 7 3 1  
SL-4 0 . 4 7 0 1  
1-1 0 . 1 8 7 3  
1 - 2  0 . 2 7 2 3  
1 - 3  0 . 3 2 8 2  
1 - 4  0 . 4 2 5 2  
2 - 2  0 . 1 9 9 2  
2 - 3  0 . 2 5 5 1  
2 - 4  0 . 3 4 9 2  
3 - 3  0 . 1 7 6 6  
3 - 4  0 . 2 7 0 7  
4 - 4  0 . 2 0 5 6  

Off-peak (Summer) -Demand 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Currently 
Effective 
Rates 111 

0 . 0 5 1 6  
0 . 1 0 0 9  
0 . 1 3 7 8  
0 . 1 6 2 1  
0 . 2 0 4 2  
0 . 0 8 1 4  
0 . 1 1 8 3  
0 . 1 4 2 6  
0 . 1 8 4 7  
0 . 0 8 6 6  
0 . 1 1 0 8  
0 . 1 5 1 7  
0 . 0 7 6 8  
0 .  1177 
0 . 0 8 9 3  

- - - - - - - - - 

Notes: 

- The STF commodity rate is the applicable FT commodity rate on Sheet No. 2 2 .  
The STF overrun rate equals the daily demand rate plus applicable FT commodity rate. 
Minimum rate: Demand $-0- The minimum commodity rate is presented on Sheet 3 2 .  

- For receipts from Enterprise Texas Pipeline, L.P./Texas Eastern Transmission, LP 
interconnect near Beckville, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental Daily Demand charge 
of $ 0 . 0 6 2 1 .  This receipt point is available to those customers agreeing to pay the 
incremental rate(s) applicable to such point and is not available for pooling under Rate 
schedule TAPS. 

- For receipts from Duke Field Services' Carthage Plant/Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, 
Enbridge Pipelines, L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Energy Transfer Company/Gulf South 
Pipeline Company, LP, and Enterprise Texas Pipeline L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP 
interconnects in Panola County, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental Daily Demand charge 
of $ 0 . 1 2 8 8 .  
incremental rate(s) applicable to such points and are not available for pooling under Rate 
Schedule TAPS. 

These receipt points are available to those customers agreeing to pay the 

Issued by: J. Kyle Stephens, VP, Regulatory Affairs and Rates 
Issued on: October 14, 2008  Effective on: September 15, 2008  
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TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY 
FERC Gas Tariff: 
FIFTH REVISED VOLIJME NO. 1 

Twenty-Sixth R.evised Sheet No. 2 3  
Superseding 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 2 3  

RATES PER DEKATHERM 

Base Reservation Rates 
_ - - _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ - - -  

PCB Adjustment: 1/ 

Maximum Reservation Rates 2 /  
.______________---_________I 

RECEIPT 
ZONE 

0 
L 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

RECEIPT 
ZONE 

0 
L 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

RECEIPT 
ZONE 

0 
L 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

DELIVERY ZONE 
_______________I________________________ 

0 L 1 2 3 
- _ _ _ _ _ I _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

$ 3  I 1 0  $ 6 . 4 5  $ 9 . 0 6  $ 1 0 . 5 3  

$ 6 . 6 6  $ 4 . 9 2  $7 6 2  $ 9 . 0 8  
$ 9 . 0 6  $ 7 . 6 2  $2 .86  $ 4 . 3 2  

$10.53  $ 9 . 0 8  $4 .32  $ 2 . 0 5  
$ 1 2 . 5 3  $11.08 $ 6 . 3 2  $ 6 . 0 8  
$ 1 4 , 0 9  $12.64 $ 7 , 8 9  $ 1 . 6 4  
$ 1 6 . 5 9  $ 1 5 . 1 5  $ 1 0 . 3 3  $ 1 0 . 1 4  

$ 2 . 7 1  

--------_------I 

4 5 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
$ 1 2 . 2 2  $14.09  

$ 1 0 . 7 7  $ 1 2 . 6 4  
$ 6 . 3 2  $ 7 . 8 9  
$ 6 . 0 8  $7 .64  
$ 2 . 7 1  $3 .38  
$ 3 . 3 8  $ 2 . 8 5  
$ 5 . 8 9  $ 4 . 9 3  

- - - - - - - - 
6 

$ 1 6 . 5 9  

$15.15 
$10 ~ 3 9  
$10.14  

- - - - - - - - 

$ 5 . 8 9  
$ 4 . 9 3  
$ 3 . 1 6  

DELIVERY ZONE 
- _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ I I _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

0 L 1 2 3 4 5 6 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

$ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $0  00  $ 0 . 0 0  $0  00 $ 0 . 0 0  

$ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $0 .00  
$ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  
$0 .00  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $0 .00  $ 0 . 0 0  
$ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  
$ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  
$ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $ 0 . 0 0  $0  00  $0 .00  

$ 0 . 0 0  

DELIVERY ZONE 
- _ _ - _ _ - - - _ - _ - - - - _ I _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - " " - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

0 L 1 2 3 4 5 6 
-__ - - - - - - - - - - - - -__ - -____ l_____ l_________- - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -~ - - - - -  

$ 3 . 1 0  $ 6 . 4 5  $ 9 . 0 6  $ 1 0 . 5 3  $ 1 2 . 2 2  $ 1 4 . 0 9  $ 1 6 . 5 9  

$ 6 . 6 6  $ 4 . 9 2  $ 7 . 6 2  $ 9 . 0 8  $ 1 0 . 7 7  $ 1 2 . 6 4  $15.15  
$9 .06  $ 7 . 6 2  $ 2 . 8 6  $ 4 . 3 2  $ 6 . 3 2  $ 7 . 8 9  $ 1 0 . 3 9  

$ 1 0 . 5 3  $ 9 . 0 8  $ 4 . 3 2  $ 2 . 0 5  $ 6 . 0 8  $7 .64  $ 1 0 . 1 4  
$ 1 2 . 5 3  $ 1 1 . 0 8  $ 6 . 3 2  $ 6 . 0 8  $ 2 . 7 1  $ 3 . 3 8  $ 5 . 8 9  
$ 1 4 . 0 9  $ 1 2 . 6 4  $ 7 . 8 9  $ 7 . 6 4  $ 3 . 3 8  $ 2 . 8 5  $ 4 . 9 3  
$ 1 6 . 5 9  $ 1 5 . 1 5  $ 1 0 . 3 3  $ 1 0 . 1 4  $ 5 . 8 9  $ 4 . 9 3  $ 3 . 1 6  

$2  I 7 1  

The minimum FT-A Reservation Rate is $0 0 0  per Dth 

Notes: 
l/ PCB adjustment surcharge originally effective for PCB Adjustment Period of July 1, 1 9 9 5  - June 30, 

2000,  was revised and the PCB Adjustment Period has been extended until June 3 0 ,  2010 as required by 
the Stipulation and Agreement filed on May 15, 1 9 9 5  and approved by Commission Orders issued 
November 29, 1 9 9 5  and February 20, 1 9 9 6  

2 1  Maximum rates are inclusive of base rates and above surcharges. 

Issued by: Patrick A. Johnson, Vice President 
Issued on: May 3 0 ,  2 0 0 8  Effective on: July 1, 2 0 0 8  
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TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY 
FERC Gas Tariff Twenty-First Revised Sheet No. 23A 
FIFTH REVISED VOLUME NO. 1 Superseding 

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 23A 

RATES PER DEKATHERM 

Minimum 
Commodity Rates 2/ 
_________-_-----.- 

Maximum 
Commodity Rates I/. 21 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

DELIVERY ZONE 

ZONE 0 1, 1 2 3 4 5 6 
RECEIPT 

_ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ~ - - ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ - - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ " ~ - ~ "  

0 $0.0439 $0.0669 $0.0880 $0.0978 $0.1118 $0.1231 $0.1608 
L $0 I 0286 
1 $0.0669 $0.0572 $0.0776 $0.0874 $0.1014 $0.1126 $0.1503 
2 $0.0880 $0.0776 $0.0433 $0.0530 $0.0681 $0.0783 $0.1159 
3 $0.0978 $0.0874 $0.0530 $0.0366 $0.0663 $0.0765 $0.1142 
4 $0 1129 $0.1025 $0.0681 $0.0663 $0.0401 $0.0459 $0.0834 
5 $0.1231 $0.1126 $0.0783 $0.0765 $0.0459 $0.0427 $0.0765 
6 $0.1608 $0.1503 $0.1159 $0.1142 $0.0834 $0,0765 $0.0642 

DELIVERY ZONE 

ZONE 0 L 1 2 3 4 5 6 

RECEIPT _ _ _ _ 1 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ 1 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

_ _ _ _ _ I " _ _ _ _ _ - - - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ I _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

0 $0.0026 $0.0096 $0.0161 $0.0191 $0,0233 $0.0268 $0.0326 
L $0.0034 
1 $0.0096 $0.0067 $0.0129 $0.0159 $0.0202 $0.0236 $0.0294 
2 $0.0161 $0.0129 $0.0024 $0.0054 $0.0100 $0.0131 $0.0189 
3 $0.0191 $0.0159 $0.0054 $0.0004 $0.0095 $0.0126 $0.0184 
4 $0.0237 $0.0205 $0.0100 $0.0095 $0,0015 $0.0032 $0.0090 
5 $0.0268 $0.0236 $0.0131 $0.0126 $0.0032 $0.0022 $0.0069 
6 $0.0326 $0.0294 $0.0189 $0.0184 $0.0090 $0.0069 $0.0031 

DELIVERY ZONE 

ZONE 0 L 1 2 3 4 5 6 
RECEIPT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

0 $0.0458 $0.0688 $0.0899 $0.0997 $0.1137 $0.1250 $0.1627 
L $0.0305 
1 $0.0688 $0.0591 $0.0795 $0.0893 $0.1033 $0.1145 $0.1522 
2 $0.0899 $0.0795 $0.0452 $0.0549 $0.0700 $0.0802 $0.1178 
3 $0.0997 $0.0893 $0.0549 $0.0385 $0.0682 $0.0784 $0.1161 
4 $0.1148 $0.1044 $0.0700 $0.0682 $0.0420 $0.0478 $0.0853 
5 $0.1250 $0.1145 $0.0802 $0.0784 $0.0478 $0.0446 $0.0784 
6 $0.1627 $0.1522 $0.1178 $0.1161 $0.0853 $0.0784 $0.0661 

Notes: 

1/ The above maximum rates include a per Dth charge for: 
_ - - - - - -  " _  

(ACA) Annual Charge Adjustment SO. 0019 

2 /  The applicable fuel retention percentages are listed on Sheet No. 29, provided that for service 
rendered solely by displacement, shipper shall render only the quantity of gas associated with 
losses of . 5 % .  

Issued by: Patrick A .  Johnson, Vice President 
Issued on: August 31, 2009 Effective on: October 1, 2009 



Exhibit €3 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Gas Supply Clause: 2009-OOXXX 

Calculation of Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

The purpose of this adjustment is to compensate for over- or under-recoveries which result from 
differences between various quarters' revenues collected to recover expected gas costs and the 
actual gas costs incurred during each such quarter. As shown on Page 1 of Exhibit B- 1, the amount 
of over-recovery from Case Number 2009-00140 during the three-month period of May 1, 2009 
through July 31, 2009 was $4,777,043. The calculation of the Gas Cost Actual Adjustment 
(GCAA) set forth in Exhibit R-1 results in a refund of 1.521 #. per 100 cubic feet, which LG&E will 
place in effect with seivice rendered on and after November 1, 2009, and continue for 12 months. 
Also enclosed, on pages 5 and 6 of Exhibit B-1, is a breakdown of gas purchases for the three- 
month period from May 2009 through July 2009. [Please note that the names of the suppliers have 
been redacted from this page, in accordance with L,G&E's petition for confidentiality filed this 
quarter.] 

Also in this filing, LG&E will be eliminating the GCAA from Case 2008-001 17, with service 
rendered through October 3 1,2009, which will have been in effect for twelve months. Any over or 
under recovery of the amount originally established in this GCAA will be transferred to the Gas 
Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) which will be implemented in LG&E's next Gas Supply Clause 
filing with service rendered on and after the month of February 20 10. 

Therefore, the Gas Cost Actual Adjustment will be as follows: 

Current Quarter Actual Adjustment: 

Previous Quarter Actual Adjustment: 

2nd Previous Quarter Actual Adjustment: 

3rd Previous Quarter Actual Adjustment: 

Effective November 1,2009 from 2009-00 140 

Effective August 1,2009 from 2008-00564 

Effective May 1,2009 from 2008-00430 

Effective February 1,2009 from 2008-00246 

Total Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

(1.521) centslCcf 

(2.420) cents/Ccf 

(3.783) cents/Ccf 

(6.716) cents/Ccf 

(14.440) cents/Ccf 
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Exhibit C 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Gas Supply Clause: 2009-OOXXX 

Calculation of Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

The purpose of this adjustment is to compensate for any over- or under-recoveries remaining from 
prior Gas Cost Actual Adjustments and Gas Cost Balance Adjustments. The under-recovery that 
must be collected under the Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) during the period of November 
1, 2009 through January 31,2010, set forth on Page 1 of Exhibit C-1 is $86,533. The GCBA factor 
required to collect this under-recovery is a charge of 0.0S8$ per 100 cubic feet, LG&E will place 
this charge into effect with service rendered on and after November 1,2009 and continue for three 
months. 

In this filing, LG&E will also be eliminating the GCBA from Case 2009-00248, which, with 
service rendered through October 3 1 , 2009, will have been in effect for three months. Any over- or 
under-recovery of the amount originally established will be transferred to the GCBA which will 
be implemented in LG&E's next Gas Supply Clause filing with service rendered on and after 
February 1 , 201 0. 
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Exhibit D 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Gas Supply Clause: 2009-OOXXX 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve months from the effective 
data of each or until LG&E has discharged its refund obligations 
thereunder. 

All Refund Factors have expired as of July 3 1, 2007, and because no new refunds have 
been received, there will be no Refund Factor in effect and applicable to gas service 
rendered for the period November 1 , 2009 through January 3 1 , 201 0. 

Sale Volumes Transportation Volumes 
Refund Factor Effective 
November l,2009(a) $0.0000/Ccf $0.0000/Ccf 

(a) Please note that Louisville Gas and Electric Company's Tariff Sales Volumes receive 
both the commodity-related and demand-related portion of the Refund Factor. 
Transportation volumes under the Rate TS receive only the demand-related portion 
of the Refund Factor 



Exhibit E 

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC 

Gas Supply Clause: 2009-OOxxx 
Calculation of Performance Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

The purpose of the PBRRC is to collect Louisville Gas and Electric Company's portion of 
the savings created under the gas supply cost PBR. Pursuant to the gas supply cost PBR 
mechanism approved in Case No. 200 1-00 1 17, the PRRRC established in Case No. 2008- 
00559, became applicable to gas service rendered on and after February I ,  2008 and will 
remain in effect until January 31, 2009, after which time a new adjustment level may be 
implemented. Therefore, as shown in the following table, the PRRRC amount which will 
become effective with gas service rendered on and after February 1, 2009, and will 
remain in effect until January 31, 2010, is $0.00883 and $0.00217 per 100 cubic feet for 
sales and standby transportation volumes, respectively: 

-- Sales Volumes Transportation Volumes 

Commodity-Related Portion $O.O0666/Ccf $0.00000/Ccf 
Demand-Related Portion $0.002 17lCcf $0.002 17/Ccf 

Total PRRRC $0.00883/Ccf $0.002 17lCcf 

Please note that Louisville Gas and Electric Company's tariff sales volumes receive both 
the commodity-related and demand-related portion of the PBRRC. Transportation 
volumes under Rate TS receive only the demand-related portion of the PBRRC. 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Gas Supply Clause 2009-00XXX 
Calculation of Perfoilnance Based Rate Recovery Coinpoiieiit (PBRRC) 

Effective February 1, 2009 

Shareholder Portion of PBR 

Expected Mcf Sales for the 
12 iiiontli peiiod beginning 

Febrnay 1,2009 

PBRRC factor per Mcf 

PBRRC factor per Ccf 

CSPBR 
Related to 

Coimnodity 

$2,145,398 

32,204,739 

$0.0666 

$0.00666 

CSPBR 
Related to 
Demand 

$701,090 

32,323,791 

$0.0217 

$0.00217 
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LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Gas Supply Clause 2009-OOXXX 
Shareliolder Portion of PBR Savings 

PBR Year 1 1 
Split between Demand (Fixed) and Commodity (Volumetric) Components 

As Determined in LG&E's Foui-tli Quarterly PBR Filing 

C oinmo di t y Demand Total 

Company Share of 
PBR Savings or 
(Expenses) 
(CSPBR) $2,145,398 $701,090 $2,846,488 



LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

RATE RGS - RESIDENTIAL 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
ALL CCF 

GAS SERVICE RATES EFFECTIVE WITH SERVICE 
RENDERED FROM 

November 1,2009 through January 31,2010 

RATE PER 100 CUBIC FEET 

CUSTOMER 
CHARGE 

(PER MONTH) 

DISTRIBUTION GAS SUPPLY DSM COST 
COST COST COMPONENT RECOVERY 

COMPONENT (GSCC) COMPONENT TOTAL 

RATE CGS - COMMERCIAL (meter capacity< 5000 CFIHR) 
ClJSTOMER CHARGE $23.00 

APRIL THRU OCTOBER 
FIRST loa0 CCFIMONTH 
OVER iaoo CCF/MONTH 

NOVEMBER THRU MARCH 
ALL CCF 

$9.50 
$0.21 349 $0.49129 0.00923 $0.71401 

RATE CGS - COMMERCIAL (meter capacity>= 5000 CFIHR) 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 

FIRST 1000 CCFIMONTH 
APRIL THRU OCTOBER 

OVER 1000 CCF~MONTH 
NOVEMBER THRU MARCH 

ALL CCF 

$160.00 

RATE IGS - INDUSTRIAL (meter capacity 5000 CFIHR) 
CUSTOMER CHARGE $23.00 

APRIL THRU OCTOBER 
FIRST 1000 CCF/MONTH 
OVER 1000 CCF/MONTH 

ALL CCF 
NOVEMBER THRU MARCH 

RATE IGS - INDUSTRIAL (meter capacity >= 5000 CFIHR) 
CUSTOMER CHARGE $160.00 

FIRST 1000 CCFIMQNTH 
OVER 1000 CCFIMONTH 

ALL CCF 

APRIL THRU OCTOBER 

NOVEMBER THRlJ MARCH 

Rate AAGS 

RATE DGGS . COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 

ALL CCF 

$0.17052 
$0.12052 

$0.17052 

$0.17052 
$0.12052 

$0 17052 

$0.16524 
$0. 1 1524 

$0.16524 

$0.49129 0 00076 $0.66257 
$0.49129 0 00076 $0.61257 

$0.49 129 0.00076 $0.66257 

$0.49 129 0 00076 $0.66257 
$0.49 129 0.00076 $0.61257 

$049129 0 00076 $0.66257 

$0.49 129 0 $0.65653 
$0.49 129 0 00000 $0.60653 

$0.49 129 o.ooaoo $0 65653 

$0.16524 $0 49129 0.00000 $0.65653 
$0.1 1524 $0.49 129 0.00000 $0.60653 

$0.16524 $0.49129 0.00000 $0.65653 

$275 00 $0.05252 $0.49 129 0.00076 $0.54457 

ClJSTOMER DISTRIBUTION GAS SUPPLY DEMAND 
CHARGE COST COST COMPONENT CHARGE 

(PER MONTH) COMPONENT (GSCC) COMPONENT TOTAL 

$160.00 
$0.02561 $0.49129 $ 0.94000 $1 "45690 



EFFECTIVE RATES FOR RATE TS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 

GAS SERVICE RATES EFFECTIVE WITH SERVICE 

November 1,2009 through January 31,2010 
RENDERED FROM 

RATE PER MCF 

PIPELINE 
ADMIN LG&E SUPPLIERS DSM COST 

CHARGE DIST DEMAND RECOVERY 
IPER MONTH) CHARGE C 0 M P 0 NE N T COMPONENT 

RATE TS 

RATE CGS - COMMERCIAL 
APRIL THRU OCTOBER 

FIRST 100 MCFIMONTH 
OVER loo MCF~MONTH 

NOVEMBERTHRUMARCH 
ALL MCF 

RATE IGS - INDUSTRIAL 
APRIL THRU OCTOBER 

FIRST 100 MCFIMONTH 
OVER 100 MCFlMONTH 

ALL MCF 
NOVEMBERTHRUMARCH 

Rate AAGS 

$153.00 

$153.00 

$1 7052 
$1.2052 

$ 1  7052 

$1.6524 
$1 "1524 

$1.6524 

$153.00 $0.5252 

$0.9949 0.0760 $2.7761 
$0.9949 0.0760 $2.2761 

$2.7761 $0.9949 0.0760 

$0.9949 0.0000 $2.6473 
$0.9949 0.0000 $2.1473 

$0 9949 0 0000 $2.6473 

$0.9949 0 0760 $1.596 1 



L G & E  

Charges for Gas Transportation Services Provided Under Rate FT 

November 1, 2009 through January 31,2010 

Transportation Service: 

Monthly Transportation Administrative Charge 

Distribution Charge / Mcf Delivered 

$230.00 

$0.4300 

Ancillaw Services. 

Daily Demand Charge 
Daily Storage Charge 
Utilization Charge per Mcf for Daily Balancing 

$0 1881 
$0.1833 
$0.3714 

Cash-Out Provision for Monthly Imbalances Percentage' to be 
Mulitplied by 
Cash-Out Price * 

~ 

Cash-Out Provision for Monthlv Imbalances. 

Where Usacle is Greater than Transported Volume - Billinq: 
First 5% or less 
next 5% 
next 5% 
next 5% 
> than 20% 

Where Transported Volume is Greater than Usaqe - Purchase: 
First 5% or less 
next 5% 
next 5% 
next 5% 
> than 20% 

100% 
110% 
120% 
130% 
140% 

100% 
90% 
80% 
70% 
60% 

* The Cash-Out Price for customer over-deliveries is the lowest mid-point price posted in "Gas Daily" 
for Dominion - South Point during the month; the Cash-Out Price for customer under-deliveries 
- is the highest mid-point price posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion - South Point during the month. 



L G & E  

Charges for Gas Transportation Services Provided Under Rate FT 
(for Special Contract Customers) 

November 1, 2009 through January 31,201 0 

Transportation Service: 

Monthly Transportation Administrative Charge $230.00 

Monthly Customer Charge As Per Special Contract 

Distribution Charge / Mcf Delivered As Per Special Contract 

Monthly Demand Charge/Mcf As Per Special Contract 

Ancillary Services: 

Daily Demand Charge 
Daily Storage Charge 
Utilization Charge per Mcf for Daily Balancing 

$0.1881 
$0.1833 
$0 3714 

Cash-Out Provision for Monthly Imbalances Percentage to be 
Mulitplied by 
Cash-Out Price * 

Cash-Out Provision for Monthlv Imbalances. 

Where Usaqe is Greater than Transported Volume - Billinq: 
First 5% or less 
next 5% 
next 5% 
next 5% 
> than 20% 

Where Transported Volume is Greater than Usaqe - Purchase. 
First 5% or less 
next 5% 
next 5% 
next 5% 
> than 20% 

1 00% 
1 10% 
120% 
130% 
140% 

100% 
90% 
80% 
70% 
60% 

* The Cash-Out Price for customer over-deliveries is the lowest mid-point price posted in "Gas Daily" 
for Dominion - South Point during the month; the Cash-Out Price for customer under-deliveries 
is the highest mid-point price posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion - South Point during the month. 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
coMMlssIoN 

THE PETITION OF L,OUISVILLE GAS AND ) 
ELBCTRIC COMPANY FOR CONFIDENTIAL ) 
TWATMENT OF CERTAIN INFORMATION ) CASE NO. & f l ~ ~ ~ ~  
CONTAINED TN ITS QUARTERLY GAS ) 
SUPPLY CLAUSE FIL,ING 1 

PETITION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
FOR CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT OF CERTAIN INFORMATION 
CONTAINED IN ITS QUARTERLY GAS SUPPLY CLAUSE FILING 

L,ouisville Gas and Electric Company (“LG&E”), pursuant to 807 W 5:001, Section 7, 

petitions the Comnissioii to classify and protect as confidential certain infomation that is 

contained in its Quarterly Gas Supply Clause filing, as more h l ly  described below: 

1. L,G&E is filing coiiteinporaiieously with this Petition, as required by its tariffs 

governing its Gas Supply Clause (Original Sheet Nos. 85.1 and 85.2 of L,G&E Gas Tariff PSC 

No. 7), a statement setting forth the suimnary of the total purchased gas costs for the period of 

May 2009 tlwougli July 2009 (“Suinrnary”). Included in the S m a r y ,  which is included in the 

filing as two pages in Exhibit €3-1, pages 5 and 6, is certain information the disclosure of wlnicli 

would damage L,G&E’s competitive position arid business interests. As required by 807 KAR 

5:001, Section 7(2)(b), LG&E is providing one copy of this Suimary, under seal, with the 

material for whicli confidential treatment is requested highlighted, and ten copies of the 

Summary with the confidential material redacted. 



2. Tlie Kentucky Open Records Act exempts fi-om disclosure certain commercial 

information. KRS 61.878( l)(c). To qualify for tliis exemption and, therefore, maintain the 

confidentiality of the information, a party inust establisli that disclosure of tlie commercial 

information would permit an unfair advantage to competitors of that party. 

3. The Suiilrnary contains sensitive commercial information, the disclosure of which 

would injure LG&E’s ability to negotiate future gas supply contracts at advantageous prices and, 

thereby, minimize tlie price of natural gas to its customers, and would unfairly advantage 

LG&E’s competitors for both gas supplies and retail gas load. Any impairment of its ability to 

obtain the most advantageous price possible from natural gas producers and marketers will 

iiecessarily erode LG&E’s Competitive position vis-a-vis other energy suppliers that compete in 

I,G&E’s seivice territory, as well as otlier LDCs with whom LG&E competes for new and 

relocating industrial customers. This sensitive information identifies LG&E’s natural gas 

suppliers for the period set forth and links those providers with specific gas volumes delivered 

and the costs thereof. Redacting tlie suppliers’ names from tlie Sumiary will prevent otlier 

parties from piecing together tlie sensitive iiifoiinatioii which L,G&E seeks to protect fi-om 

disclosure. LG&E, therefore, proposes tliat tlie identity of each supplier be kept confidential. 

Disclosure of the suppliers’ identities will damage LG&E’s competitive position and 

business interest in two ways. First, it will allow L,G&E’s competitors to know the unit price arid 

overall cost of the gas LG&E is purchasing from each supplier. This information is valuable to 

L,G&E’s competitors because it can alert them to the identity of LG&E’s low cost suppliers, 

and if those supply agreements are more favorable than theirs, they can attempt to outbid LG&E 

for those suppliers. This would raise prices to LG&E which would hurt its competitive position 

and harm its ratepayers. Second, it will provide competitors of LG&E’s suppliers with 

iiifonnatioii which will enable future gas bidding to be manipulated to tlie competitors’ 



advantage aiid to the detriment of LG&E aiid its customers. Instead of giving its best price in a 

bid, a gas supply competitor with lcnowledge of the recent pricing practices of L,G&E’s other 

suppliers could adjust its bid so that it just beats other bidders’ prices or other terms. As a result, 

L,G&E and its customers will pay a higher price for gas than they would have otherwise. 

4. L,G&E has filed identical requests with the Commission with regard to the same 

information contained in prior quarterly Gas Supply Clause filings, which the Commission has 

granted. 

5 .  The information in the Suinniary for which LG&E is seeking confidential 

treatment is not lcnowii outside of L,G&E and the relevant suppliers, and it is not disseminated 

witliin LG&E except to those employees with a legitimate business need to h o w  aiid act upon 

the information. 

6. The public interest will be served by granting this Petition in that competition 

among LG&E’s prospective gas suppliers will be fostered, and the cost of gas to LG&E’s 

customers will thereby be minimized. hi addition, the public interest will be served by fostering 

full and fair competition between LG&E and otlier energy service providers within L,G&E’s gas 

service territory. 

WHEREFORE, Louisville Gas aiid Electric Coinpany respectfully requests that the 

Coinrnission classify and protect as coiifidential the identity of the gas suppliers listed in the 

statement that sets forth the suinniary of the total purchased gas costs for the period of May 2009 

through July 2009 and that is iiicluded in the thee  month filing made concurrently herewith 

pursuant to LG&E’s Gas Supply Clause. 



Respectfully submitted, 

Senior Corporate Attorney 
E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 
220 West Main Street 
P. 0. Box 32010 
L,ouisville, Kentucky 40232 

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
(502) 627-2088 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a true copy of the foregoing instrument was shipped via United Parcel 
Service on the 30th of September, 2009, to the Office of the Attorney General, Office for Rate 
Intervention, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Frankfort, ICentucky 4060 1-8204. 
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